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t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
sf7df8f}�

cf7f}� jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef
jflif{s k|ult k|ltj]bg
cf= j= @)*!÷)*@

ljifo ;"rL

qmd ;+Vof                                      k[i7

!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf ================================= @
@= k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ kmf/d −k|f]S;L kmf/d_ ========================== #
#= cWoIfsf] dGtJo tyf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg ======== $
$= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ===============================================  &
%= jf;nft ================================================================= !)
^= gf˚f gf]S;fg af“8˚f“8 lx;fj ======================================  !!
&= :jk"�hLdf ePsf] kl/jt{g ljj/0f ==================================  !@
*= gub k|jfx ljj/0f =================================================== !$
(= n]vfsf dxŒjk"0f{ l;4fGt tyf cfly{s cg';"rLx? =============== !% 
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t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
alQ;k'tnL, sf7df8f}+

cf7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

k|yd k6s k|sflzt ldlt @)*@÷)^÷@*
bf];|f] k6s k|sflzt ldlt @)*@÷)&÷)(

t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)*@÷)%÷@@ ut] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] %*cf}+ a}7sn] lg0f{o u/]adf]lhd o; 
sDkgLsf] cf7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef tkl;nsf] ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf b]xfosf k|:tfjx?df 5nkmn u/L lg0f{o kfl/t ug{ a:g] ePsf] 
x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efj tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . ctM ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL tyf 
;/f]sf/jfnf JolQmx?nfO{ ;fwf/0f;efdf pkl:yt eOlbg x'g ;fb/ cg'/f]w ub5f}+ .

;fwf/0f;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfgM 
ldlt M @)*@ sflt{s !& ut] ;f]djf/ . 
:yfg M cg'kd km'8Nof8 P08 Jofª\s]6, alt;k'tnL, sf7df8f}+ . 
;do M lbgsf] !@M#) ah] . 

5nkmnsf nflu k|:tfljt ljifox?M 
!_ cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg kfl/t ug{] ;DaGwdf .
@_  n]vf kl/If0f k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cfiff9 #@, @)*@ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa tyf gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufot ljlQo  
 ljj/0fx? 5nkmn ul/ :jLs[t ug{] ;DaGwdf .
#_ sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! cg';f/ cf=j= @)*@÷*# sf nflu af≈o n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'QmL ug{] tyf lghsf]   
 kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ ;DaGwdf .
$_  pk/f]Qm k|:tfjx? :jLs[tL Pjd\ clen]vsf] nflu k]z ubf{ lgodgsf/L lgsfo jf sfof{noaf6 s'g} klg laifodf ;+zf]wg,  
 kl/jt{g tyf s'g} klg lsl;dsf] lgb]{zg jf s}lkmot k|fKt ePdf ;f] ;d]t ldnfO{ ;+zf]wg jf kl/jt{g ug]{ nufotsf   
 cfjZos ;Dk"0f{ sfo{ ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ k"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ af/] .
%_ ljljw

;fwf/0f ;ef;DaGwL yk hfgsf/L 
!= ;efdf efu lng cfpg'x'g] dxfg'efjx?n] k|j]z kq b]vfP/ dfq ;efsIfdf k|j]z ug{ kfOg]5 . k|j]z–kq sDkgLsf] /lhi68{  
 sfof{no, alt;k'tnL, sf7df8f}+df ;Dks{ u/L k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . 
@= ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng cfk\mgf] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx¿n] k|rlnt sDkgL sfg'gn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrfdf jf jflif{s  
 k|ltj]bg k'l:tsf cg';f/sf], ;Dk"0f{ z]o/sf] k|ltlglw Pp6} AolQm x'g] u/L, k|ltlglwkq −k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm u/L ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf  
 $* 306f klxn] cyf{t\ ldlt @)*@÷)&÷!% ut] lbgsf] $M)) ah] leq O{d]n dfkm{t jf lnlvt ?kdf o; sDkgLdf btf{  
 u/fO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L k|ltlglw −k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/Psf JolQm sDkgLsf] a's Snf]h x'g' cuf8Lsf] z]o/wgL x'g' clgjfo{ 5 .
#= cf7f}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)*@ sflt{s !@ ut] ljlxjf/ z]o/wgL btf{ lstfa aGb /xg]5 . pQm ldlt  
 eGbf cl3Nnf] lbg;Dd >L g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8df sf/f]jf/ eO{ ldlt @)*@ sflt{s !! ut] leq o; sDkgLsf z]o/  
 /lhi6«f/ >L glan OGe]i6d]G6 a}+lsª lnld6]8 gS;fn, sf7df8f}+df bflvn vf/]hsf nflu k|fKt gfd;f/Laf6 sfod /x]sf   
 z]o/wgLx? Dffq ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lngsf nflu of]Uo x'g]5g\ .
$= Ps eGbf a9L Joltmx¿sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf z]o/btf{ /x]sf] cj:yfdf ;j{;Ddtaf6 k|ltlglw rog ul/Psf] Ps hgfn] dfq jf  
 nut lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQmn] ;efdf efulng ;Sg' x'g]5 . s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] z]o/ v/Lb  
 u/]sf] xsdf To:tf ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] z]o/ jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efulng ;Sg' x'g]5 .
%= s'g} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] 5nkmnsf ljifox¿ dWo] ljljw lzif{s cGtu{t sDkgL ;DaGwL s'g} ljifodf 5nkmn ug{ u/fpg  
 rfx]df ;ef x'g' eGbf & lbg cufj} sDkgL ;lrj dfk{mt ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf k|:tfj lbg'kg]{5 . t/  
 To:tf] k|:tfj ;fwf/0f ;efdf 5nkmn jf kfl/tsf] ?kdf ;dfj]; ug]{ jf gug]{ clwsf/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfdf lgxLt  
 x'g]5 .
^= ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL cGo lj:t[t hfgsf/Lsf nflu sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, xfn alt;k'tnLdf sfof{no ;doleq ;Dks{  
 /fVgx'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 .     
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t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
alQ;k'tnL, sf7df8f}+ .

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ kmf/d −k|f]S;L kmf/d_

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt, 
t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
alQ;k'tnL, sf7df8f}+ . 

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ ;DjGwdf .
dxfzo,
===============================lhNnf============================================dgkf⁄pdgkf⁄gkf⁄uf=kf jf8{ g+======== 
a:g] d⁄xfdL======================================================n] To; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt 
@)*@ sflt{s !& ut] ;f]daf/ −tb\g';f/ )#  gf]e]Da/ @)@%_ sf lbg x'g] cf7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 
:jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg 
ug{sf nflu d]/f]⁄xfd|f] k|ltlglwTj ul/ efu lng ===========================lhNnf ================================ 
dgkf⁄pdgkf⁄gkf⁄uf=kf jf8{ g+========a:g] To; sDkgLsf z]o/wgL===================z]o/ k|df0f kq g+=nfO{ 
d]/f]⁄xfd|f] k|ltlgwL dgf]gog ul/ k7fPsf] 5'⁄5f}+ .
 
k|ltlglw x'g]sf]          k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{sf] 
gfd gfd
b:tvt  b:tvt

z]o/ wgL g+=  z]o/ wgL g+=
z]o/ ;+Vof  z]o/ ;+Vof
ldlt ldlt
 
b|i6Jo M of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] k|wfg sfof{nodf k]z ul/;Sg' kg]{ 
5 . 

t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
alQ;k'tnL, sf7df8f}+ .

k|j]z kq
z]o/wgLsf] gfd
k|df0f kq g+=
s'n z]o/ ;+Vof
z]o/wgLsf] ;lx M          
sDkgL ;lra

;ef sIfdf k|j]z ug{ of] k|j]z kq clgjfo{ ?kdf lnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 .
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t]x«y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8, sf7df8fµ
cf7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef

jflif{s k|ult k|ltj]bg
cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

 k|d'v cltlyHo", cltlyHox?, ;+rfns ldqx?, ;Nnfxsf/Ho"x?, z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 
kqsf/Ho"x? tyf sd{rf/L ;fyLx?df t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut clejfbg 
JoQm ug{ rfxG5' .
 b]zsf] ljsf; / ;Da[l¢sf] cfwf/ s[lif ko{6g / hn;|f]t g} xf] . k|s[ltsf] ckf/ 
hn;+Dkbfsf] pkof]un] 5f]6f] ;do d} b]zsf] cy{tGqnfO{ ;'b[9 agfpg] lglZrt 5 . sf]zL 
k|b]zdf cjl:yt t]x|y'd lhNnfsf] dWo efu eO{axg] vf]?·f vf]nfsf] kfgLnfO{ pkof]u u/]/ 
t]x|y'd]nLx?sf] cu'jfO{df @)&^ kmfNu'g !& ut] b]vL t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLn] lg/Gt/ ?kdf 
t]x|y'd lhNnfsf] d]G5\ofo]d ufp“kflnsfsf] jf8{ g+= % / ^ df hnljB't cfof]hgfn]  ljB't 
pTkfbg ul//x]sf] 5 . 
 g]kfn ;/sf/n] cfufdL !) jif{ leqdf g]kfnsf] ljB't pTkfbg Ifdtf @*%)) 
d]ufjf6 k'¥ofpg] lnPsf] nIf tyf l5d]sL d'n's ef/t ;+u bzxhf/ d]ufjf6 ljB't ljqmL 
;DalGw ePsf] Jofkf/ ;Demf}tf, j+unfb]z ;+u ePsf] $) d]ufjf6 ljB't ljqmL / cfGt/Ls 
ljB't vktdf ePsf] a[l¢nfO{ hnljB't If]qsf] nfuL ;sf/fTds ;+s]tsf] ?kdf lng ;lsG5 . 
g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fn] xfn} dfq b]z leq ljB't k|;f/0f ;+hfn ljsfzdf lghL If]qsf] 
;xeflutfdf ljB't k|;f/0f ;+hfn lgdf0f{ ug]{ ;Demf}tf Pj+ ljB't vl/b laqmLsf nfuL ;d]t 
lghL If]qnfO{ ;xefuL u/fpg] pB]Zo lnPsf] x'gfn] ljB't pTkfbgdf dfq phf{ pTkfbsx? 
l;ldt x'g gkg]{ cj:yf >'hgf x'g' phf{ If]qsf] nfuL ;sf/fTds ;+s]tsf] ?kdf lng ;lsG5 . 
tyfkL /fhg}lts cl:y/tfsf sf/0fn] 5f]6f] ;dodf x'g] ;/sf/ kl/j{tgsf ;fy} eO{/xg] 
lgtLut kl/j{tg phf{ If]qsf nfuL 7"nf] r'gf}tLsf] ?kdf /x]sf] 5 . 

 t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLsf] 5}7f}+ ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t ePsf] !M! −Ps cg'kft Ps_ sf] 
xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ k|s[of s]xL cjlw l9nf ePtfklg rfn' cf=j=@)*@÷)*# sf] klxnf] 
q}df;df xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ ;Dk"0f{ k|s[of k'/f eO{ ;DalGwt lgsfodf xsk|b z]o/ btf{ 
;d]t eO{;s]sf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpg kfpFbf v';L nfu]sf] 5 . xsk|b z]o/sf] laqmL tyf 
lnnfdL k|s[of ;d]taf6 ;+slnt hDdf ?=$(,&^,#!,&)$ pGgkrf; s/f]8 5xQ/ nfv 
PstL; xhf/ ;ft;o rf/ ;+sng ePsf]df ?= (,&^,#!,&)$ a/fa/sf] z]o/ lk|ldod sf]if 
v8f u/L sDkgLsf] 3f]lift of]hgf d'tflas tLg j6} a}+sx?nfO{ ;dfg'kflts ?kdf C0f e'QmfgL 
ul/Psf]sf] 5 . rfn' cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf] c;f]h d;fGtdf sDkgLn] tLgj6f a}+sx?nfO{ 
r'Qmf ug'{kg]{ v'b bfloTj $),^%,)^,))^÷%# rfln; s/f]8 k};¶L nfv 5 .
 
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

 o; cl3 t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL dftfxt /x]sf] vf]?·f tf·dfof vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf 
@ d]ufjf6sf] gfddf /x]sf] ;j]{{If0f cg'dltkq ;f]xL sDkgLsf] gfddf % jif{ eGbf a9L ;do 
;j]{If0f cg'dlt k|bfg ug{ g;lsg] ljB't P]g @)$( df ePsf] Joj:yfsf sf/0f o; sDkgLsf] 
(% k|ltzt / k|aGw ;+rfns >L df]xg s'df/ 8fFuLsf] % k|ltzt nufgL /xg] u/L s]l6s] 
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%

 k|d'v cltlyHo", cltlyHox?, ;+rfns ldqx?, ;Nnfxsf/Ho"x?, z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 
kqsf/Ho"x? tyf sd{rf/L ;fyLx?df t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut clejfbg 
JoQm ug{ rfxG5' .
 b]zsf] ljsf; / ;Da[l¢sf] cfwf/ s[lif ko{6g / hn;|f]t g} xf] . k|s[ltsf] ckf/ 
hn;+Dkbfsf] pkof]un] 5f]6f] ;do d} b]zsf] cy{tGqnfO{ ;'b[9 agfpg] lglZrt 5 . sf]zL 
k|b]zdf cjl:yt t]x|y'd lhNnfsf] dWo efu eO{axg] vf]?·f vf]nfsf] kfgLnfO{ pkof]u u/]/ 
t]x|y'd]nLx?sf] cu'jfO{df @)&^ kmfNu'g !& ut] b]vL t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLn] lg/Gt/ ?kdf 
t]x|y'd lhNnfsf] d]G5\ofo]d ufp“kflnsfsf] jf8{ g+= % / ^ df hnljB't cfof]hgfn]  ljB't 
pTkfbg ul//x]sf] 5 . 
 g]kfn ;/sf/n] cfufdL !) jif{ leqdf g]kfnsf] ljB't pTkfbg Ifdtf @*%)) 
d]ufjf6 k'¥ofpg] lnPsf] nIf tyf l5d]sL d'n's ef/t ;+u bzxhf/ d]ufjf6 ljB't ljqmL 
;DalGw ePsf] Jofkf/ ;Demf}tf, j+unfb]z ;+u ePsf] $) d]ufjf6 ljB't ljqmL / cfGt/Ls 
ljB't vktdf ePsf] a[l¢nfO{ hnljB't If]qsf] nfuL ;sf/fTds ;+s]tsf] ?kdf lng ;lsG5 . 
g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fn] xfn} dfq b]z leq ljB't k|;f/0f ;+hfn ljsfzdf lghL If]qsf] 
;xeflutfdf ljB't k|;f/0f ;+hfn lgdf0f{ ug]{ ;Demf}tf Pj+ ljB't vl/b laqmLsf nfuL ;d]t 
lghL If]qnfO{ ;xefuL u/fpg] pB]Zo lnPsf] x'gfn] ljB't pTkfbgdf dfq phf{ pTkfbsx? 
l;ldt x'g gkg]{ cj:yf >'hgf x'g' phf{ If]qsf] nfuL ;sf/fTds ;+s]tsf] ?kdf lng ;lsG5 . 
tyfkL /fhg}lts cl:y/tfsf sf/0fn] 5f]6f] ;dodf x'g] ;/sf/ kl/j{tgsf ;fy} eO{/xg] 
lgtLut kl/j{tg phf{ If]qsf nfuL 7"nf] r'gf}tLsf] ?kdf /x]sf] 5 . 

 t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLsf] 5}7f}+ ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t ePsf] !M! −Ps cg'kft Ps_ sf] 
xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ k|s[of s]xL cjlw l9nf ePtfklg rfn' cf=j=@)*@÷)*# sf] klxnf] 
q}df;df xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ ;Dk"0f{ k|s[of k'/f eO{ ;DalGwt lgsfodf xsk|b z]o/ btf{ 
;d]t eO{;s]sf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpg kfpFbf v';L nfu]sf] 5 . xsk|b z]o/sf] laqmL tyf 
lnnfdL k|s[of ;d]taf6 ;+slnt hDdf ?=$(,&^,#!,&)$ pGgkrf; s/f]8 5xQ/ nfv 
PstL; xhf/ ;ft;o rf/ ;+sng ePsf]df ?= (,&^,#!,&)$ a/fa/sf] z]o/ lk|ldod sf]if 
v8f u/L sDkgLsf] 3f]lift of]hgf d'tflas tLg j6} a}+sx?nfO{ ;dfg'kflts ?kdf C0f e'QmfgL 
ul/Psf]sf] 5 . rfn' cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf] c;f]h d;fGtdf sDkgLn] tLgj6f a}+sx?nfO{ 
r'Qmf ug'{kg]{ v'b bfloTj $),^%,)^,))^÷%# rfln; s/f]8 k};¶L nfv 5 .

 o; cl3 t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL dftfxt /x]sf] vf]?·f tf·dfof vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf 
@ d]ufjf6sf] gfddf /x]sf] ;j]{{If0f cg'dltkq ;f]xL sDkgLsf] gfddf % jif{ eGbf a9L ;do 
;j]{If0f cg'dlt k|bfg ug{ g;lsg] ljB't P]g @)$( df ePsf] Joj:yfsf sf/0f o; sDkgLsf] 
(% k|ltzt / k|aGw ;+rfns >L df]xg s'df/ 8fFuLsf] % k|ltzt nufgL /xg] u/L s]l6s] 

xfO{8«f]kfj/ k|f=nL gfdsf] sDkgL btf{ u/L ;f]xL sDkgLsf] gfddf ;j]{If0f cg'dlt kq ;d]t 
k|fKt ePsf] 5 . o; cl3 g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f / t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL ljr vf]?·f tf·dfof 
vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf @ d]ufjf6 lgdf0f{sf nfuL ePsf] ljB't Jofkf/ ;Demf}tf ;d]t 
lqklIfo ;xdltsf] cfwf/df gfd;f/L ug]{ ul/ k|s[of ;d]t yfngL ul/;lsPsf] Joxf]/f o; 
;Ddflgt ;efdf hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' .

 t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLåf/f ;+rfngdf /x]sf] dflyNnf] vf]?·f vf]nf ;fgf hnljB't 
cfof]hgfsf] lgdf0f{ ;DkGg ePsf] ^& cf}+ dlxgf Joltt ePsf] 5 . o; cjlwdf cfof]hgfn] 
pTkflbt ljB'tsf] ljqmLaf6 k|fKt /sd a}+ssf] ;fFjf tyf Jofh e'QmfgL, sfof{no tyf sd{rf/L 
Joj:yfkg, ljdf lk|ldodsf] e'QmfgL h:tf sfo{df pkof]u ul//x]sf] 5 . o; cfly{s jif{ 
@)*!÷)*@ df ljB't ljqmLsf] cfo ?=!%,$(,$^,)^% kGw| s/f]8 pGgkrf; nfv 5ofln; 
xhf/ k;¶L /x]sf] 5 . cl3NNff] cf=j @)*)÷)*! sf] eGbf o; cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df ?= 
@,^),!^,!&! cIf?kL b'O{ s/f]8 ;f¶L nfv ;f]x| xhf/ Ps;o PsxQ/n] cfodf a[l4 ePsf] 
5 . 

 o; cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ nufot ljut tLg jif{sf dxTjk"0f{ cfly{s ljj/0f lgDg 
adf]lhd /x]sf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' .

sDkgLsf efjL of]hgf tyf r'gf}tLx?M

t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLsf] cfufdL cf=j=@)*@÷)*# sf nfuL k|:tfljt sfo{ of]hgfx? lgDg 
adf]lhd /x]sf] Joxf]/f ;efdf hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' .

!= ljB't cfof]hgfsf] k|efjsf/L ;+rfngsf nfuL lgoldt ?kdf pks/0fsf] dd{t ;Def/,hu]8f 
;fdfu|Lsf] k"j{tof/L,OG6]s,kfj/ xfp;,kfOknfOgsf] dd{t ;Def/ tyf r'xfj6 lgoGq0f ug]{ 
tyf ;'/Iff r'gf}tLsf] ?kdf /x]sf] v'Nnf l8;]G8/df ;'/Iff 3]/fj]/f nufpg] .

@= t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLsf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] ?kdf /x]sf] s]l6s] xfO8«f]kfj/ k|f=nL= / g]kfn 
ljB't k\flws/0f ljr ljB't vl/b ljqmL ;Demf}tf, ljB't pTkfbg cg'dltkq,k|;f/0f 
cg'dltkq, ljlQo Joj:yfkg h:tf sfo{x? k'/f u/L o;} cf=j=@)*@÷*# df b]lv lgdf0f{ 
sfo{sf] yflngL ug]{ . h;df vf]?·f tf·dfof vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf lgdf0f{sf] nfuL 
cTofjZos g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] hUuf k|flKtdf ePsf] hl6ntf tyf l9nfO{jf6 

t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8

ljut # jif{b]lvsf s]lx dx�jk"0f{ ljlQo ljj/0fsf] ;f/f+zM

jif{sf] v'b gfkmf÷3f6f
jif{ ;Ddsf] v'b 3f6f
a}+sJofh / z'Ns e"QmfgL
a}ssf] C0f 
ljB't laqmLaf6 k|fKt cfo
;/sf/L /f]ofN6L e"QmfgL
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cWoIf
ldlt M @)*@ sflt{s !& ut], ;f]daf/,

sf7df8f}+ .

 sDkgLnfO{ yk cfly{s Iflt x'g glbg g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] hUuf k|of]u gul/sg 
cfof]hgf lgdf0f{ ug]{ ljsNk k|of]u ug]{ ul/ lSng OghL{ sG;N6]lG; k|f=nL= / s]l6s] 
xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ljr ;Demf}tf ul/ vf]?·f tf·dfof vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf @ d]ufjf6 
sf] ;j]{If0f sfo{ ;DkGg ePsf] / k|f/Dles jftfj/0fLo cWoog sfo{sf] nfuL Oglh{ l/;f]{; 

 P08 ;f]n';g k|f=nL= ;+u ;Demf}tf eO{ sfo{ ePsf] 5 .
#= lxhf]sf lbg cfly{s ?kdf sDkgLsf nfuL r'gf}tLk"0f{ /x]tfklg cfufdL jif{b]vL ljB't ljqmL 

dfkm{t k|fKt cfDbfgL / a}+s Jofh vr{df cfpg] sdL sf sf/0f sDkgLsf] gub k|jfx 
;sf/fTds /xg] x'bf‘ pQm kl/rfng of]Uo gub k|jfxnfO{ @ d]ufjf6 Ifdtfsf] cfof]hgf 
lgdf0f{df k|of]u ub}+ hfg] ;fy} sDkgLdf /xg] kl/rfng of]Uo /sd cfufdL jif{x?df pRr 
k|ltkmn lbg;Sg] If]qdf lj1x? ;d]tsf] k/fdz{df nufgL ub}+ hfg] lgtL lnO{g]5 .

$= sDkgLsf]  ;+:yfut ;'wf/sf nfuL sd{rf/L lgodfjnL, cfly{s lgodfjnL, lgjf{rg 
lgodfjnL,s/df cfwf/Lt n]vfkl/If0f k|0ffnLsf] tof/L tyf >d cl86 h:tf cTofjZos 
sfo{x?sf] yfngL ug]{ . ;fy} sDkgLsf] cfly{s cj:yfsf sf/0f ljut # jif{ b]vL 
sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;]jf ;'ljwf a[l¢ gePsf]df sd{rf/Lsf] j[lt lasfz Pj+ ;dofg's'n ;]jf 

 ;'ljwfdf j[l¢ ug]{ . 

cGTodf,
t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgLn] lgdf{0f ;DkGg u/]sf] dflyNnf] vf]?·f vf]nf ;fgf hnljB't cfof]hgf 
−&=% d]=jf=_  / lgdf0f{sf] clGtd tof/Ldf /x]sf] vf]?·f–tf·dfof vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf 
−@=)) d]=jf=_ lgdf{0fsf] nflu nufgL ug{'x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, k|d'v cltyL,cltyLHo"x?, 
;DjlGwt ;/f]sf/jfnf ;/sf/L lgsfosf k|ltlgwL Ho"x?,kqsf/ ldqx?, n]vfkl/IfsHo", a}+s 
tyf ljlQo ;+:yfsf k|ltlgwLHo"x?, lhNnfaf;L bfh'efO{ tyf lbbLjlxgL / sDkgLdf ;+nUg 
sd{rf/Lx¿df sDkgLsf] tk{maf6 xflb{s cfef/ JoQm ub{} ;b}j ;xof]usf] ck]Iff;lxt of] 
k|ltj]bg cGTo ug]{ cg'dlt rfxG5' .

wGojfb .

t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
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TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

Kathmandu, Nepal 

Statement of Financial Position 

As at 32 Ashadh  2082 (16 April 2025) 

       

Particulars Notes 

  Group   Terhathum Power  

 
 As at         Ashadh 

32, 2082  

As at            Asadh 

31, 2081 
 

 As at          Ashadh 

32, 2082  

As at           Asadh 31, 2081 

ASSETS        

  NON CURRENT ASSETS    
Property, plant & equipment (Net block) 3               2,294,923  2,656,357               2,294,923              2,656,357  

  Intangible Assets    3.1         1,084,767,302        1,128,835,138          1,084,767,302        1,128,835,138  

Investment   3.2                          -                           -                  4,750,000                        -    

Work In Progress (Under Construction) 3.3             30,650,569                         -                            -                          -    

        
   

CURRENT ASSETS       
   

Financial assets       
   

Cash & cash equivalents  4             13,002,976                 759,826              11,013,976                759,826  

Trade receivables  5             28,568,496             23,715,966              28,568,496            23,715,966  

Other financial assets  6                  405,112                 526,812                  405,112                526,812  

Other current assets  7             24,441,982  55,704,054              52,092,551            55,704,055  

TOTAL ASSETS             1,184,131,362  1,212,198,154          1,183,892,362        1,212,198,154  

          

EQUITY & LIABILITIES           

EQUITY           

Equity share capital  8            400,000,000           400,000,000            400,000,000          400,000,000  

Other equity           

 Reserve & surplus  8.1           (154,259,591)         (176,883,449)          (154,110,479)        (176,883,449) 

Non Controlling Interest    242,152                        -                            -                          -    

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Long Term Borrowings  9            882,865,356           925,152,207            882,865,356          925,152,207  

CURRENT LIABILITIES          

Financial liabilities          

Trade payables and Other 

Payable  10               8,362,243             17,101,838                8,221,008            17,101,838  

Short Term Borrowings  9             42,286,851             42,921,408              42,286,851            42,921,409  

Provision   11                  690,090                         -                    690,090                        -    

Other current liabilities  12               3,944,261              3,906,149                3,939,536              3,906,149  

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES            1,184,131,362        1,212,198,154          1,183,892,362        1,212,198,154  

          
Summary of significant accounting policies 2       

 The accompanying notes are an intergral part of these financial statements     As per our report of even date  



cf7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef, @)*@

!! t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8

 FY 2081/082  FY 2080/081  FY 2081/082  FY 2080/081 

INCOME

Revenue 13 154,946,065         128,929,894       154,946,065         128,929,894         

Cost of revenue 14 54,608,936           54,918,262         54,608,936           54,918,262           

Revenue from operations (Net) 100,337,130         74,011,633         100,337,130         74,011,633           

Other income 17 340,000                -                      340,000                -                        

Expenses

Employee benefit expenses 15 834,000                657,750              834,000                657,750                

Depreciation 3 682,114                620,325              682,114                620,325                

Administrative Expenses 16 3,361,882             2,984,346           3,204,922             2,984,346             

Finance Costs 18 72,493,034           101,171,264       72,493,034           101,171,264         

Provisions 11 460,060                -                      460,060                -                        

Loss on sale of Assets -                        -                      -                        -                        

Profit/loss before tax 22,846,039           (31,422,052)       23,002,999           (31,422,052)          

Less: Tax -                        -                        

Current tax -                        -                        

Deferred tax -                        -                        

Net profit/(loss) for the year 22,846,039           (31,422,052)       23,002,999           (31,422,052)          

Loss per share

Basic Annualized 5.71                      (7.86)                   5.75                      (7.86)                     

Diluted Annualized 5.71                      (7.86)                   5.75                      (7.86)                     

Other comprehensive income

Changes in revaluation surplus -                        -                        

Other comprehensive income for the year -                        

Total Profit / (Loss) & Other Comprehensive Income 22,846,039           (31,422,052)       23,002,999           (31,422,052)          

Summary of significant accounting policies 2

The accompanying notes are an intergral part of these financial statements

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income

For the Year ending 32 Ashadh, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

NotesParticulars
 Terhathum Power Group

As per our report of even date
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�...............................              �..........................                 �....................................  �.....................    �...............................  

Prem Kumar Khatri                Nabina Dhungana                  Bimal Kumar Dhungana  Kabindra Dahal, FCA  

Admin./Finance Manager       Director                                  Director   Director   Proprietor  

    K. Dahal & Associates  

    Chartered Accountants  

    

    
�.....................................          �............................             �....................................  �................................    
Yadav Bahadur Khapung           Lachhuman Tiwari               Mohan Kumar Dangi  Bhupati Lal Shrestha    
Director                                       Director                                Director      

      
Date: 20 Aswin 2082      
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl                     -       

      

The accompanying notes are an intergral part of these financial statements As per our report of even date

Shriman Karki

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

Kathmandu, Nepal 

Statement of Changes in Equity 

For the Year ending 32 Ashadh, 2082 (July 16, 2025) 

Terhathum Power  

     NPR  

Particulars 
 Equity Share 

Capital  

 Advance Against 

Share Capital  
 Reserve & surplus   Total  

Balance as at 32 Ashad, 2079 (16 July, 2022)      400,000,000                          -            (98,195,433)                  301,804,567  

     
Profit/ (loss) for the year                    -                            -            (47,265,964)                   (47,265,964) 

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses) for the year                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Total comprehensive income                    -                            -            (47,265,964)                   (47,265,964) 

Issue of Share Capital                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Calls in Advance                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Balance as at 31 Ashad, 2080 (16 July, 2023)      400,000,000                          -          (145,461,397)                  254,538,603  

       

Profit/ (loss) for the year                    -                            -            (31,422,052)                   (31,422,052) 

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses) for the year                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Total comprehensive income                    -                            -            (31,422,052)                   (31,422,052) 

Issue of Share Capital                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Calls in Advance                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Balance as at 31 Ashad, 2081 (15 July, 2024)      400,000,000                          -          (176,883,449)                  223,116,551  

Profit/ (loss) for the year                    -                            -             22,772,969                     22,772,969  

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses) for the year                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Total comprehensive income                    -                            -             22,772,969                     22,772,969  

Issue of Share Capital                          -                         -                                   -    

Calls in Advance                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share                    -                            -                         -                                   -    

Balance as at 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025)      400,000,000                          -          (154,110,479)                  245,889,521  
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�...............................              �..........................                 �....................................  �.....................    �...............................  

Prem Kumar Khatri                Nabina Dhungana                  Bimal Kumar Dhungana  Kabindra Dahal, FCA  

Admin./Finance Manager       Director                                  Director   Director   Proprietor  

    K. Dahal & Associates  

    Chartered Accountants  

    

    
�.....................................          �............................             �....................................  �................................    
Yadav Bahadur Khapung           Lachhuman Tiwari               Mohan Kumar Dangi  Bhupati Lal Shrestha    
Director                                       Director                                Director      

      
Date: 20 Aswin 2082      
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl                     -       

      

The accompanying notes are an intergral part of these financial statements As per our report of even date

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

Kathmandu, Nepal 

Statement of Changes in Equity 

For the Year ending 32 Ashadh, 2082 (July 16, 2025) 

Group 

      NPR  

Particulars 

 Equity 

Share 

Capital  

 Advance 

Against 

Share 

Capital  

 Reserve & 

surplus  

 Non 

Cntrolling 

Interest  

 Total  

Balance as at 32 Ashad, 2079 (16 July, 2022) 

     

400,000,000            -    

       

(98,195,433)        301,804,567  

      

Profit/ (loss) for the year         -              -    

       

(47,265,964)        (47,265,964) 

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses) for the year         -              -              -                              -    

Total comprehensive income         -              -    

       

(47,265,964)             -          (47,265,964) 

Issue of Share Capital         -              -              -                      -    

Calls in Advance         -              -              -                      -    

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share         -              -              -                      -    

Balance as at 31 Ashad, 2080 (16 July, 2023) 

     

400,000,000            -    

      

(145,461,397)        254,538,603  

        

Profit/ (loss) for the year         -              -    

       

(31,422,052)        (31,422,052) 

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses) for the year         -              -              -                      -    

Total comprehensive income        -              -    

       

(31,422,052)         (31,422,052) 

Issue of Share Capital        -              -              -                      -    

Calls in Advance        -              -              -                      -    

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share        -              -              -                      -    

Balance as at 31 Ashad, 2081 (15 July, 2024) 

     

400,000,000            -    

      

(176,883,449)        223,116,551  

Profit/ (loss) for the year       -              -    

        

22,623,857  

               

(7,848)        22,616,009  

Other Comprensive income/ (Expenses) for the year       -              -              -                      -    

Total comprehensive income       -              -    

        

22,623,857  

               

(7,848)        22,616,009  

Issue of Share Capital       -              -              -    

             

250,000             250,000  

Calls in Advance       -              -              -                      -    

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share       -              -              -                      -    

Balance as at 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 

     

400,000,000            -    

      

(154,259,591) 

               

(7,848)      245,982,561  

Shriman Karki
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�...............................              �..........................                 �....................................  �.....................    �...............................  

Prem Kumar Khatri                Nabina Dhungana                  Bimal Kumar Dhungana  Kabindra Dahal, FCA  

Admin./Finance Manager       Director                                  Director   Director   Proprietor  

    K. Dahal & Associates  

    Chartered Accountants  

    

    
�.....................................          �............................             �....................................  �................................    
Yadav Bahadur Khapung           Lachhuman Tiwari               Mohan Kumar Dangi  Bhupati Lal Shrestha    
Director                                       Director                                Director      

      
Date: 20 Aswin 2082      
Place: Kathmandu, Neapl                     -       

      

Shriman Karki

FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081 FY 2081/082 FY 2080/081

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit for the year 22,846,039              (31,422,052)             23,002,999          (31,422,052)                   

Adjustments

Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment 675,334                   613,545                    675,334               613,545                          

Amortization of Intangible Assets 44,067,836              44,067,836              44,067,836          44,067,836                     

Finance Cost 72,493,034              101,171,264            72,493,034          101,171,264                   

Profit/(Loss) on Sale of Vehicle -                           -                            -                       -                                  

Working capital adjustments:

(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets 121,700                   (7,322)              121,700               (7,322)                     

(Increase)/Decrease in other current assets 31,262,072              (2,248,030)       3,611,504            (2,248,030)             

Increase/(Decrease) in trade receivable (4,852,531)               (1,589,128)       (4,852,531)           (1,589,128)             

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables (8,739,595)               5,394,612                 (8,880,830)           5,394,612                       

Increase/(Decrease) in short Term Borrowings (634,557)                  20,921,409              (634,558)              20,921,409                     

Increase/(Decrease) in other current liabilities 498,172                   (1,068,783)               493,447               (1,068,783)                     

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 157,737,505            135,833,351            130,097,936        135,833,351                   

CASH FLOW FROM /(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment (313,900)                  (2,147,772)               (313,900)      (2,147,772)             

(Increase)/Decrease in Investment -                           -                            (4,750,000)   -                          

Sales of Property, Plant & Equipment -                           -                            -                       -                          

(Increase) /Decrease in Intangible assets -                           -                            -                       -                          

(Increase) /Decrease in Capital Work in Progress (30,650,569)             -                       -                          

Adjustment for:

Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment -                           -                            -                       -                          

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) (30,964,469)             (2,147,772)               (5,063,900)           (2,147,772)                     

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase/(Decrease) in share capital -               -                          

Increase/(Decrease) in share capital (Non Controlling Interest) 250000

Increase/(Decrease) in share calls in advance -               -                          

Long Term Borrowing (repaid)/ taken (net) (42,286,851)             (40,985,503)     (42,286,851.30)    (40,985,503)           

Interest Paid (72,493,034)             (101,171,264)           (72,493,034.30)    (101,171,264)         

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share -                          

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) (114,529,886)           (142,156,767)           (114,779,886)       (142,156,767)                 

INCRESAE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) 12,243,151              (8,471,188)               10,254,151          (8,471,188)                     

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the Year 759,826                   9,231,014                 759,826               9,231,014                       

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of period 13,002,977              759,826                    11,013,977          759,826                          

The accompanying notes are an intergral part of these financial statements As per our report of even date

For and on behalf of Board

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Cash Flow

For the Year ending 32 Ashadh, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Terhathum PowerGroup
Particulars
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Note 3.2: INVESTMENT

Terhathum Power

              - 

Particulars

Note 5: TRADE RECEIVABLE

Terhathum Power

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprises the following:

Terhathum Power

Terhathum Power

 

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Investment in KTK Hydropower -                           -                       4,750,000             

Total -                 -                           4,750,000             -                 

Note 3.3: WORK IN PROGRESS (UNDER CONSTRUCTION)

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Khorunga Tangmaya project 2 MW 30,650,569                      -     -                                                       - 

Total 30,650,569                      -                         -                            -                           

Note 4: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Cash                     -

Balance with Banks

     in Current Account 13,002,976          759,826             11,013,976           759,826               

Total 13,002,976          759,826             11,013,976           759,826               

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Cash                   -             -                               -                                   -                                                         

Balance with Banks

     in Current Account 13,002,976          759,826             11,013,976           759,826               

     in Bank Overdraft                    -                 -                                  

Total 13,002,976          759,826             11,013,976           759,826               

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

 As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082 

 As at           

Asadh 31, 2081 

Nepal Electricity Authority 28,568,496          23,715,966        28,568,496           23,715,966          

Total 28,568,496          23,715,966        28,568,496           23,715,966         

Note 6: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

 As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082 

 As at           

Asadh 31, 2081 

Non Current

Deposit 199,412               199,412             199,412                199,412               

Sub Total 199,412               199,412             199,412                199,412               

Current

NRB Margin 185,000               185,000             185,000                185,000               

Performance Guarantee Margin 15,000                 15,000               15,000                  15,000                 

BG Cash Margin 5,700                   7,400                 5,700                    7,400                   

Cash Margin_PPA Khorunga Tangmaya                        -                                                               -      120,000                                        

120,000               
Sub Total 205,700               327,400             205,700                327,400               

Total 405,112               526,812             405,112 526,812

Particulars

Particular

Group

Group

Particulars

Terhathum PowerGroup

Particulars

Group

Particulars

Group Terhathum Power

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits account balances maintained with banks and financial institutions. These enable the Company to meet its short term

liquidity requirements.

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates their fair value. They are readily convertible to known amount of cash and are subject to

insignificant risk of change in value. These balances have been used as Cash and Cash Equivalents for the presentation of Statement of Cash Flows as well. Banks

and financial institution in Nepal are closely regulated by the Central Bank. The Company closely assesses the risks of these instruments and there are no apparent

indication of impairment of these balances.

Group

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Statements

As at 32 Ashadh  2082 (16 April 2025)
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TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Statements

As at 32 Ashadh  2082 (16 April 2025)

Note 7: OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Other receivables 10                        -                         10                                                    - 

KTK Hydropower Pvt. Ltd. -                           30,454,975        27,650,569                      30,454,975 

Spare Parts 488,178               -                         488,178                                           - 

Preoperating _KTP -                           1,000,000          -                            1,000,000            

Right Share Issue Related Deff Expenses 1,057,187            -                         1,057,187             

Advances to be recovered

Advance to Employees -                           1,273,416          -                            1,273,416            

Advance for EM 160,000               160,000             160,000                160,000               

Advance for Land 21,180,176          21,180,176        21,180,176           21,180,176          

Advance Tax 5,270                   5,270                 5,270                    5,270                   

Prepayments

Prepaid_Insurance-Vehicle -                           3,727                 -                            3,727                   

Prepaid Insurance-Project 1,403,777            1,361,360          1,403,777             1,361,360            

Preapaid Electricity 21                        -                         21                         -                           

ICRA Nepal -                           1,561                 -                            1,561                   

Nabil Investment 51,500                 150,000             51,500                  150,000               

Prepaid Internet HOF -                           9,949                 -                            9,949                   

Prepaid Annual RTS Fee 16,986                 17,260               16,986                  17,260                 

Agency Fee 55,626                 60,912               55,626                  60,912                 

Internet at Site 6,951                   8,592                 6,951                    8,592                   

Website Hosting & Management 16,300                 16,857               16,300                  16,857                 

Total 24,441,982          55,704,054        52,092,551           55,704,054          

Note 8: EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

Particulars

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Authorised

40,00,000 nos. of ordinary shares of NPR. 100 each -                           400,000,000      -                            400,000,000        

1,00,00,000 nos. of ordinary shares of NPR. 100 each 1,000,000,000     -                         1,000,000,000      -                           

Issued -                           -                         

40,00,000 nos. of ordinary shares of NPR. 100 each -                           400,000,000      -                            400,000,000        

80,00,000 nos. of ordinary shares of NPR. 100 each 800,000,000        -                         800,000,000         -                           

Subscribed and paid up -                           -                         

40,00,000 nos. of ordinary shares of NPR. 100 each 400,000,000        400,000,000      400,000,000         400,000,000        

Total 400,000,000        400,000,000      400,000,000         400,000,000        

Other Equity

8.1 Reserve & Surplus

Particulars Group  Total Terhathum Power  Total 

Balance as at 1 Shrawan, 2080 (17July 2023) (145,461,397)       (145,461,397)     (145,461,397)        (145,461,397)       

Profit for the year (31,422,052)         (31,422,052)       (31,422,052)          (31,422,052)         

Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax) -                            -                           

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share -                            -                           

Balance as at 32 Ashad, 2081 (15 July, 2024) (176,883,449)       (176,883,449)     (176,883,449)        (176,883,449)       

Profit for the year 22,853,887          23,002,999        23,002,999           23,002,999          

Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax) -                       -                     -                            -                           

LESS: CSR Fund Allocation (230,030)              -                     (230,030)               

Transaction cost incurred in respect of issuance of equity share -                       -                     -                            -                           

Closing Balance (154,259,591)       (153,880,449)     (154,110,479)

       

 (153,880,449)       

Note 8.2: Non Controlling Interest

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Share Capital (5% of Share Capital of Subsidiary Company) 250,000               -                            - 

Reserve & Surplus (5% Loss of Subsidary Company) (7,848)                  

Total 242,152               -                         -                            -                           

Financial instruments issued by the company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.

The company�s equity shares are classified as equity instruments.

Particulars

Terhathum PowerGroup

Particulars

Group Terhathum Power

Terhathum PowerGroup
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TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Statements

As at 32 Ashadh  2082 (16 April 2025)

Note 9: BORROWINGS

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Long Term Borrowings

Non Current Portion of Lease liability 727,646               1,014,496          727,646                1,014,496            

Non Current Portion of term loan 882,137,710        924,137,711      882,137,710         924,137,711        

Sub-total 882,865,356        925,152,207      882,865,356         925,152,207        

Short Term Borrowings

Lease liability 286,851               221,409             286,851                221,409               

Current Portion of Term loan 42,000,001          42,699,999        42,000,001           42,699,999          

Bank Overdraft -                           -                         -                            -                           

Sub-total 42,286,851          42,921,408        42,286,851           42,921,408          

Total 925,152,207        968,073,616      925,152,207         968,073,616        

Note 10: TRADE PAYABLES

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

 As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082 

 As at           

Asadh 31, 2081 

Sundry Creditors 3,972,110            4,097,511          3,972,110             4,097,511            

Audit Fee Payable 278,750               -                         223,000                

Staff Payable 56,000                 45,540               56,000                  45,540                 

Government Royalty Payable 750,000               750,000             750,000                750,000               

Meeting Allowance Payable 26,775                 22,950               26,775                  22,950                 

Interest Payable -                           5,167,756          -                            5,167,756            

Other Payable 3,278,608            7,018,081          3,193,123             7,018,081            

Total 8,362,243            17,101,838        8,221,008             17,101,838          

Note 11: PROVISION

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at           

Asadh 31, 2081

Provision for Bonus 460,060               -                         460,060                -                           

Provision for CSR 230,030               -                         230,030                -                           

Total 690,090               -                         690,090                -                           

Note 12: OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

As at         

Ashadh 32, 2082

As at            

Asadh 31, 2081

 As at          

Ashadh 32, 2082 

 As at           

Asadh 31, 2081 

TDS Payable 44,514                 10,152               40,539                  10,152                 

TDS Payable on Audit Fee 3,750                   -                         3,000                    

Loan from director 3,895,997            3,895,997          3,895,997             3,895,997            

Total 3,944,261            3,906,149          3,939,536             3,906,149            

Group

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

When the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, provisions are recognised only if it is probable that a transfer of

economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made.

Group

Terhathum PowerGroup

Particulars

Terhathum Power

Terhathum Power

Terhathum PowerGroup
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Kathmandu, Nepal 

Notes to Financial Statements 

As at 32 Ashadh  2082 (16 April 2025) 

Group 

Note 3.1: INTANGIBLE ASSETS    NPR  

 Particulars  
 Computer 

Software  

 Service consession 

arrangement  
 Total  

Year ended 31 Ashadh,  2072 (15 July, 2016)     

Gross Carrying Amount     

Opening Gross Carrying Amount as on 01 Shrawan,2074       1,028,488                   302,166           1,330,654  

Additions          146,297                           -               146,297  

Withdrawals and Adjustments                  -                             -                       -    

Gross Carrying Amount as on 31 Ashadh, 2073 (As per AR)       1,174,785                   302,166           1,476,951  

      

Accumulated Depreciation     

Opening Accumulated Depreciation          321,402                     83,739             405,141  

Depreciation charge for the year          176,772                     54,607             231,379  

Withdrawals and Adjustments                  -                        -    

Closing Accumulated Depreciation (As per AR)          498,174                   138,346             636,520  

      

Net Carrying Amount as on Ashad 31, 2073 (As per AR)          676,611                   163,820             840,431  

      

Gross Carrying Amount     

Gross Carrying Amount as at 01 Shrawan, 2079           61,760          1,320,372,907     1,320,434,667  

Additions - Externally Acquired                  -                             -                       -    

Transfer from IAUD                  -                             -                       -    

Withdrawals and Adjustments                  -                             -                       -    

Gross Carrying Amount as on 32 Ashadh, 2080           61,760          1,320,372,907     1,320,434,667  

Additions           33,900                           -                 33,900  

Transfer from IAUD                  -                             -                       -    

Withdrawals and Adjustments                  -                        -    

Closing Gross Carrying Amount as on 31 Ashadh, 2081           95,660          1,320,372,907     1,320,468,567  

      

Accumulated Amortization/ Depreciation     

Accumulated Amortization as at 01 Shrawan, 2079           51,576             103,442,778       103,494,354  

Charge for the year           10,184               44,061,055         44,071,239  

Withdrawals and Adjustments                  -                        -    

Accumulated Amortization as on 32 Ashadh, 2080           61,760             147,503,833       147,565,593  

Charge for the year             6,780               44,061,056         44,067,836  

Withdrawals and Adjustments                  -                             -                       -    

Accumulated Amortization as on 31 Ashadh, 2081           68,540             191,564,889       191,633,429  

        

Net Carrying Amount as on Ashad 32, 2080 (17 July, 2023)                   -            1,172,869,074     1,172,869,074  

Net Carrying Amount as on Ashad 31, 2081 (15 July, 2024)           27,120          1,128,808,018     1,128,835,138  

Current Year Depreciation              6,780               44,061,056         44,067,836  

Net Carrying Amount as on Chaitra 31,2081 (13 April,2025)           20,340          1,084,746,962     1,084,767,302  

        

Apportioned to:    

              Cost of Revenue     44,061,056    

               Indirect Cost             6,780    

Total     44,067,836    

    

Amortization on Service Concession arragement has been charged by estimating useful up to 06 Falgun 2106 BS (License Period). 
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Note 3: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT NPR

 Particulars 

 Furniture, 

Fixture and 

Office 

Equipment 

Vehicle RTU
 Plant & 

Machinery 
 Total 

Depreciation Rate 25% 20% SLM 15%

Gross Carrying Amount

Gross Carrying Amount as at 31 Ashadh, 2079 3,692,390       3,705,073     -               7,397,463      

Additions -                 -                

Withdrawals and Adjustments (2,936,241)     -                (2,936,241)     

Gross Carrying Amount as at 32 Ashadh, 2080 756,149          3,705,073     -               -             4,461,222      

Additions 672,167.90     -                1,475,604     -             2,147,772      

Withdrawals and Adjustments -                 -                -             -                

Gross Carrying Amount as at 31 Ashadh, 2081 1,428,317       3,705,073     1,475,604     -             6,608,994      

Additions 313,900        

Withdrawals and Adjustments

Gross Carrying Amount as at 32 Ashadh, 2082 1,428,317       4,018,973     1,475,604     -             6,608,994      

Accumulated Depreciation & Impairment

Balance at 01 Shrawan, 2079 2,542,213       2,585,065     -               5,127,278      

Depreciation charge for the year 287,544          224002.62 511,547         

Withdrawals and Adjustments (2,299,733)     -                -             (2,299,733)     

Accumulated Depreciation as 32 Ashadh, 2080 530,024          2,809,068     -               -             5,638,825      

Depreciation charge for the period 139,223          179,201.08   295,121        -             613,545         

Withdrawals and Adjustments -                 -                -             -                

Accumulated Depreciation as 31 Ashadh, 2081 669,247          2,988,269     295,121        -             6,252,370      

Net Block

Net Carrying Amount as on 32 Ashadh, 2080 (17 July, 2023) 226,125          896,005        -               -             1,122,130      

Net Carrying Amount as on 31 Ashadh, 2081 (15 July, 2024) 759,070          716,804        1,180,483     -             2,656,357      

Depreciation for whole year 189,767          190,446        295,121        675,334         

Total Depreciation 189,767          190,446        295,121        675,334         

Net Carrying Amount as on 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 569,302          840,258        885,362        2,294,923      

Apportioned to:

              Cost of Revenue -                 

               Indirect Cost 675,334          

Total 675,334          

Depreciation of furniture & fixture, office equipment and intangible assets are charged to statement of profit or loss and depreciation of PPE, 

other than furniture & fixture, office equipment and intangible assets are charged to cost of revenue.

TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Kathmandu, Nepal

Notes to Financial Statements

As at 32 Ashadh  2082 (16 April 2025)

Terhathum Power
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TERHATHUM POWER COMPANY LIMITED

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

1. General Information

Terhathum Power Company Limited (herein after referred to as “the Company” or TPC) is a 
listed public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 2063 Nepal and 
registered on 32nd Ashadh 2066 having registration number 65066/066/067 as private limited 
company for the development of Hydro Power Project at Terhathum District which has been 
converted from private limited to public limited company on Ashadh 07, 2075 having 
registration number 192117/074/075. The registered office of the Company is located at 
Battisputali, Kathmandu, Nepal. The company was registered with the Income Tax Office on 
Bhadra 10, 2066 with PAN 303763141.

The company has developed Upper Khorunga Khola Small Hydropower Project with an 
installed capacity of 7.5 MW in Morahang VDC, Menchyayam Rural Municipality, Terhathum 
District. The company has entered into Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) with Nepal 
Electricity Authority (NEA) on 29th Kartik 2073.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

2.1 Statement of Compliance:
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards (NFRS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN). The 
Financial Statements have also been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, 2063 
(revised 2074) of Nepal.

The financial statements include Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss 
and Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows 
and Notes to Accounts.

2.2 Basis of Preparation:
The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual and going concern basis. The 
accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial 
statements. All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the 
Company’s normal operating cycle. Based on the nature of products and the time between 
acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalent, the 
company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current or 
non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

2.3 Responsibility of Financial Statements:
The Board of Directors of the company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
the Company’s financial statements and for the estimates and judgments used in them. 

2.4 Presentation:
Presentation Currency
The financial statements are prepared in Nepalese Rupees (NRs.) which is the functional 
currency. All financial information presented in Nepalese Rupees has been rounded to the 
nearest rupee except otherwise indicated.

Rearrangement / Reclassification and Remeasurement
The figures for the previous year are rearranged, reclassified, and/or restated wherever necessary 
for the purpose of facilitating comparison. Reconciliations and appropriate disclosures are made 
wherever necessary.
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Statement of Financial Position
The elements of Statement of Financial Position (SoFP) other than equity (Assets and 
Liabilities, where applicable) are bifurcated in Current and Non-Current based on their 
respective maturity as well as the company’s normal operating cycle. 

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
The elements of Statement of Profit or Loss (SoPL) and Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 
has been prepared using classification ‘by function’ method. The details of revenue, expenses, 
gain and/or losses have been disclosed in the relevant section.

Statement of Cash Flows
The Statement of Cash Flows (SCF) has been prepared using indirect method and the activities 
have been grouped under three major categories (Cash flows from operating activities, Cash 
flows from investing activities and Cash flows from financing activities) in accordance with 
NAS 07.

Statements of Changes in Equity
The Statement of Changes in Equity (SCE) has been prepared disclosing changes in each 
element of equity.

2.5 Financial Period:
The company prepares financial statements in accordance with Nepalese financial year. The 
financial year starts from 1st Shrawan and ends on Ashad end of next calendar year. The 
corresponding dates for the English calendar are as follows:

2.6 Basis of Measurement:
These financial statements are prepared under historical cost convention except for certain 
material items that have been measured at fair value as required by the relevant NFRS and 
explained in the ensuing policies below.

2.7. Use of Estimates, Assumptions or Judgments:
The preparation of the financial statements is in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgments. It also 
requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company’s 
accounting policies. The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the 
future events. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated based on historical 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Management believes that the estimates used in the 
preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ 
from these estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in 
current and future periods, except otherwise stated. Specific accounting estimates have been 
included in the relevant section of the note, wherever have been applied along with the nature 
and effect of the changes of accounting estimates, if any. The estimates and assumptions that 
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year primarily includes: -

Relevant Financial Statements Nepalese Calendar Date 

/Period 

Gregorian Calendar 

Date / Period 

Reporting Date 32nd Ashad, 2082 16th July, 2025 

Comparative Reporting Date 31st Ashad, 2081 15th July, 2024 

Reporting Period Shrawan 01, 2081 -32nd Ashad, 

2082 

16th July, 2024- 16th July, 

2025 

Comparative Reporting Period Shrawan 01, 2080 -31st Ashad, 

2081 

17th July, 2023- 15th July, 

2024 
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2.7.1. Useful life and residual value of Property, Plant and Equipment:
Management reviews the useful life of property, plant and equipment at least once a year. Such 
life is dependent upon an assessment of both the technical life of the assets and also their likely 
economic life, based on various internal and external factors including relative efficiency and 
operating costs. Accordingly, depreciable lives are reviewed annually using the best 
information available to the management.

2.7.2. Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment:
At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, 
plant and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered 
an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Recoverable amount 
is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is usually determined 
on the basis of discounted estimated future cash flows. This involves management estimates on 
anticipated commodity prices, market demand and supply, economic and regulatory 
environment, discount rates and other factors. Any subsequent changes to cash flow due to 
changes in the above-mentioned factors could impact the carrying value of assets. 

2.7.3. Contingencies:
In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims 
against the company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallizing or are 
very difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are 
disclosed in the notes but are not recognized.

2.7.4. Fair Value Measurements:
The management determines the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value 
measurements. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses 
market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the 
Company engages third party qualified valuators to perform the valuation. The management 
works closely with the qualified external valuators to establish the appropriate valuation 
techniques and inputs to the model.

2.8 Property, Plant & Equipment:

Recognition & Measurement
All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure 
that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item 
will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount 
of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other 
repairs and maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the reporting period in which they 
are incurred. 

The Company identifies and determines cost of each component/part of the asset separately, if 
the component/part has a cost which is significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life 
that is materially different from that of the remaining asset. 

These components are depreciated over their useful lives; the remaining asset is depreciated 
over the life of the principal asset. 

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment 
are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted, if appropriate.

t]x|y'd kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8
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An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is 
derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any 
gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and 
loss when the asset is derecognized.

Depreciation and Amortization
• Depreciation is recognized to write off the cost of assets (other than Intangible asset) less  
 their residual values over their useful lives, using the Written Down Value (WDV) method  
 assuming NIL residual value for respective assets.
• Land and Land Development grouped under Intangible Assets meets asset recognition  
 criteria and hence has been amortized over the useful life of the project using the   
 straight-line method.
• The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each   
 reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a   
 prospective basis, except otherwise stated in the notes to accounts.

The estimated useful life of the assets and the corresponding rates at which the assets are 
depreciated are as follows:

2.9 Intangible Assets:
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less 
accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefinite 
useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.
Amortization is recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss on straight line method (SLM) over 
the estimated useful life of the intangible assets from the date that it is available for use since 
this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits 
embodied in the asset. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible 
asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year and changes in the 
expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefit 
embodied in the asset considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, 
and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible 
assets with finite lives is recognized in the Statement of Profit & Loss.

Useful Life of Intangible Assets based on SLM is categorized as stated below:
____________________________________________________________
Assets Categories     Life of Assets____________________________________________________________

Software /Application     5 Years
Service Concession Arrangement   29.99 Years____________________________________________________________

Certain computer software costs are capitalized and recognized as intangible assets based on 
materiality, accounting prudence and significant benefits expected to flow there from for a 
period longer than one year. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset 
are measured as the difference 

S.N

. 
Assets Block 

Estimated 

Useful Life 

Depreciation 

Method 

1 Office Equipment  25% WDV 

2 Furniture & Fixtures 25% WDV 

3 Computer & Accessories 25% WDV 

4 Plant and Machinery 15% WDV 

5 Vehicles 20% WDV 
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between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the 
statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

2.10 Impairment of Tangible and Intangible Assets:
At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible 
and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered 
an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible 
to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the 
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable 
and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to 
individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest company of 
cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are 
tested for impairment at least annually, and impairment loss is recognized whenever there is an 
indication that the asset may be impaired. 
Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value 
using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money 
and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been 
adjusted. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) is estimated to be less than it’s 
carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit 
and Loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a 
cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that 
the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in 
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of 
Profit and Loss.

2.11 Borrowing Cost:
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the 
borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences arising from foreign 
currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying 
asset, which are assets that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its 
intended use or sale,  are added to the cost of that asset until such time as the assets are 
substantially ready for the intended use or sale. 
All other borrowing costs are recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss in the period in which 
they are occurred.

2.12 Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks, cash in hand, cheques in 
hand considered good, demand deposits with an original maturity of three months or less and 
highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are 
subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. It also included cash margins retained by the 
bank for issue of bank guarantees and letter of credits.
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2.13 Inventories:
Cost of inventories includes cost of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in 
bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Other costs including 
Borrowing cost as per NAS-23 are included in the cost of inventories only to the extent that they 
are incurred in bringing the inventories to their present locations and conditions. 
Inventories are initially recognized at cost, and subsequently measured at the lower of cost and 
net realizable value (NRV). 

2.14 Other Current Assets:
Other current assets include current assets other than inventories and cash and cash equivalents, 
which are unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated.

2.15 Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 
company and the revenue and associated costs incurred or to be incurred can be reliably 
measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 
Revenue is reduced for estimated rebates, charges and other similar allowances. Revenue is 
recognized when substantial risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer under 
the terms of contract.

2.16 Foreign Currency Transactions:
The functional currency of the company is determined on the basis of the primary economic 
environment in which it operates. The functional currency of the Company is Nepalese Rupee 
(NPR). In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other 
than the entity’s functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the rates of exchange 
prevailing at the dates of the transactions. 
The effect from fluctuation of exchange rate raised while initially recognizing the transaction as 
per contract on the base rate mentioned in the contract and settling the transactions at the 
settlement date has been recognized in Intangible Assets under construction. Foreign exchange 
gain/loss occurring from other activity has been charged to Statement of Profit or Loss.
At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 
retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the 
fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in 
a foreign currency shall be translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

2.17 Employment Benefits:
i) Short Term Obligations
Liabilities for wages and salaries including not-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled 
wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee render the related 
service are recognized in the respect of employees’ services up to the end of the reporting period 
and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The 
liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the Statement of Financial 
Position.

Leave related payables are settled every year by the Company, hence, Company does not have 
long term leave encashments. Accordingly, actuarial valuation for leave encashment has not 
been carried out.

The company has engaged employees for its operation in the current reporting period. All the 
benefits provided are short term in nature and the expenses are booked in the manufacturing, 
administrative and selling & distribution expenses. 
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ii) Post Employment Benefits
-Define Contribution Plan
The Company pays Provident Fund contributions to publicly administered Provident Funds as 
per local regulations. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions 
have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the 
contribution are recognized as Employee Benefit Expense when they are due.

As per Section 53 of Labor Act, 2074, with effect from Bhadra 19, 2074, Gratuity shall be 
treated as denined contribution plan to be calculated at 8.33% of Basic Salary per month, based 
on that Actuarial Valuation has not been carried out.

All the contributions related to Provident Fund, Gratuity & Social Security has been duly made 
to public administered Social Security Fund as per local regulation starting from Shrawn 01, 
2076.

-Define Benefit Plan
For Define Benefit Plan, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit 
Credit Method, with Actuarial Valuations being carried out at each Statement of Financial 
Position. Actuarial Gains or Losses are recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income in the 
period in which they occur. Past service cost is recognized immediately to the extent that the 
benefits are already vested and otherwise is amortized on a Straight Line Basis over the average 
period until the benefits become vested. The retirement benefit obligation recognized in the 
Statement of Financial Position represents the present value of the defined benefit obligation as 
adjusted for unrecognized past service cost, as reduced by the Fair Value of Plan Assets (if any). 
Any Assets resulting from this calculation is limited to past service, plus the present value of 
available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the plan.

2.18 Income tax 
Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current taxes and deferred taxes. Income 
tax is recognized in the statement of profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items 
recognized directly to equity. 

Current Tax
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates at the 
balance sheet date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 

Income tax rate on income from production and sale of electricity is 0% upto 10 years, 10% for 
next 5 years and 20% for further years of operation. Because of fourth year of operation, the 
effective tax rate of the company is 0%.  

Deferred Tax
Deferred Tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable in future arising from:
• temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Financial  
 Statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit,
• unused tax losses and/or
• unused tax credits
Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets 
that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits 
together with future tax planning strategies. The Company based its assumptions and estimates 
on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances 
and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or 
circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company.
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As per the applicable tax laws of Nepal, the hydropower project is allowed 100% tax exemption 
up to first 10 years of operation. The management is in a view of offsetting temporary 
differences fully within first 10 years period of operation and hence no deferred tax needs to be 
recognized.

2.19 Earnings per share
I. Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year by 

theweighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. The weighted 
average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for bonus issue, 
bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share split and reverse share split 

 (consolidation of shares).
II. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year as adjusted 

for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) 
relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity 
shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of 
equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity 
shares. Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity 
shares would decrease the net profit per share from continuing ordinary operations. Potential 
dilutive equity shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless 
they have been issued at a later date. Diluted EPS has not been calculated as no potential 

 equity exists on the reporting period.

2.20 Provisions, Contingencies and Commitments:
A provision is recognized as a result of a past event, the company has a present legal or 
constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of 
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by 
discounting the expected future cash flows at the pre-tax rate that reflects current market 
assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of 
the discount is recognized as a finance cost.

In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigation and other claims 
against the company. Potential liabilities that are possible but not probable of crystallizing or are 
very difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are 
disclosed in the notes but are not recognized.

Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for 
completion of assets.Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are 
reviewed at each reporting period.

2.21 Investment Property
Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or 
for both but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the supply of services or for 
administrative purpose.

2.22 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the company becomes a party to 
the contract embodying the related financial instruments. All financial assets, financial 
liabilities and financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at transaction cost and where 
such values are different from the fair value, at fair value.
Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and 
financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit and loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value measured on initial recognition of 
financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of 
financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are immediately 
recognized in the statement of profit and loss. 
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Effective Interest Rate Method
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial 
instrument and of allocating interest income or expense over the relevant period. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts future cash receipts or payments through the 
expected life of the financial instrument, or where appropriate, a shorter period. Income/ 
expense arising on financial instruments after applying an effective interest rate is recognized in 
the Statement of Profit and Loss and is included in the “Other finance income” or “Other finance 
cost” line item. Where interest component is present in the financial instruments, the implicit 
interest rate approximates the effective interest rate.

2.23 Financial Assets:
Financial assets at amortized cost
Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if these financial assets are held 
within a business model whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual 
cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash 
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Financial assets measured at fair value 
Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these 
financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold these assets in order 
to collect contractual cash flows or to sell these financial assets and the contractual terms of the 
financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

The Company in respect of equity investments (other than in subsidiaries, associates and joint 
ventures) which are not held for trading has made an irrevocable election to present in other 
comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of such equity instruments. Such an 
election is made by the Company on an instrument-by-instrument basis at the time of initial 
recognition of such equity investments.

Financial assets not measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive 
income are carried at fair value through the statement of profit or loss. For financial assets 
maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair 
value due to the shorter maturity of these instruments.

Impairment of Financial Assets
Loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognized for financial assets measured at 
amortized cost and fair value through the statement of profit of loss. 

The company recognizes impairment loss on trade receivables using expected credit loss model. 
For financial assets whose credit risk has not significantly increased since initial recognition, 
loss allowance equal to twelve months expected credit losses is recognized. Loss allowance 
equal to the lifetime expected credit losses is recognized if the credit risk on the financial i
nstruments has significantly increased since initial recognition.

De-recognition of financial assets
The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies or 
de-recognition under NFRS 9. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company 
recognizes its retained interest in the assets and an associated liability for amounts it may have 
to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a 
transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and  
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also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received. On de-recognition of a 
financial asset in its entirety, the differences between the carrying amounts measured at the date 
of de-recognition and the consideration received is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2.24 Financial Liabilities & Equity:
Classification as debt or equity
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to 
the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial 
liability and an equity instrument.

Equity Instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the 
Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds 
received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are 
subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method where the 
time value of money is significant. Interest bearing bank loans, overdrafts and issued debt are 
initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest rate method. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) 
and the settlement or redemption of borrowings is recognized over the term of the borrowings 
in the statement of profit and loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from 
the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of 
these instruments.

Financial guarantee contracts
Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are those contracts that require a payment 
to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make 
a payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee 
contracts are recognized initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee.

De-recognition of financial liability
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or 
cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same 
lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially 
modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original 
liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts 
is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Offsetting of Financial Instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the 
standalone balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized 
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the 
liabilities simultaneously.

2.25 Leases
Long Term Leases
Leases in which the Company has substantial portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are 
classified as Long Term Leases. Assets acquired under Long Term Leases are capitalized at the 
lower of the Fair Value of the Leased Assets at the inception of the Lease Term and the Present 
Value of Minimum Lease Payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the Finance 
charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability.  
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The Finance Charge is allocated to periods during the Lease Term at a constant periodic rate of 
in terest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Short Term Leases
Leases in which the Company does not have substantial portion of the risks and rewards of 
ownership are classified as Operating Leases. Payment made under Operating Leases are 
charged to Statement of Profit & Loss on a Straight-Line Basis.

2.26 Service Concession Arrangements
Under IFRIC 12- Service Concession Arrangements applies to public-to-private service 
concession arrangements if:
i) the grantor controls or regulates what services the operator must provide with the 
 infrastructure, to whom it must provide them, and at what prices.
ii) the grantor controls through ownership, beneficial entitlement or otherwise anu significant 
 residual interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement. 
iii) the infrastructure I constructed or acquired by the operator from a third party for the purpose 

of the service arrangement or the infrastructure is existing infrastructure of the grantor to 
 which the operator is given access for the purpose of the service arrangement.

Infrastructure used in a public-to-private service concession arrangement for its entire useful life 
(whole life of assets) is within the scope of this IFRIC, if the conditions in (i) above are met. 
These arrangements are accounted on the basis of below mentioned model depending on the 
nature of consideration and relevant contract law.

Intangible Asset Model
The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the company, being an operator, receives a 
right (a license) to charge users of the public service. A right to charge users of a public services 
is not an unconditional right to receive cash because the amounts are contingent on to the extent 
that public user the services.

The company manages concession arrangements which include power supply from its hydro 
power plant. The company maintains and services the infrastructure during the concession 
period. These concession arrangements set out rights and obligations related to the 
infrastructure and the services to pb provided. The right to consideration gives rise to intangible 
assets and accordingly, the intangible asset models is applied.

Income from the concession arrangements earned under the intangible assets model consists of :
(i) Fair Value of the contract revenue, which is deemed to be fair value consideration   
 transferred to acquire the asset; and 
(ii) Payments actually received from the users.

The intangible asset is amortized over its expected useful life in a way that reflects the pattern 
in which the asset’s economic benefits are consumed by the company, starting from the date 
when the right to operate starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible asset is 
amortized in line with the actual usage of the specific public facility, with a maximum of the 
duration af the concession.

Any asset carried under concession arrangements is derecognized on disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected from its future use or disposal or when the contractual right to 
the financial asset expire. 
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Explanatory Notes Forming part of Financial Statements

Note 19: Property Plant & Equipment:
The company has valued its property, plant and equipment on historical cost method. 
Details of Property Plant & Equipment are provided in note-3 to financial statements. 

Note 20: Post- Employment Benefits
The Company does not have any schemes of Post-employment/Long term benefit plans for its 
employees. 

Note 21: Khorunga Tangmaya project
Initially, the company has applied for the generation license. But Department of Electricity 
Development has not approved the license to the same company for another project. Hence, the 
company has re-applied for the generation license with Department of Electricity Development 
in the name of its subsidiary company, “KTK Hydropower Pvt. Ltd.” and obtained the license. 
Accordingly, the expenses incurred by the company on Khorunga Tangmaya Project – 2 MW 
up to the date amounting to Rs. 27,650,569.00 has transferred to the subsidiary company. 

Note 22: Substantial shareholders
The company has following substantial shareholders as on the reporting date.

Note 23: Related Party Transactions
Related Party Transactions are identified by the management. The company has identified 
transactions with related parties during the FY 2081-82. 

 (a) Key Management Personnel (KMP)
The company has incurred the following transactions with the Key Managerial Personal (KMP) 
who are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and 
controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly.
Such KMP include the board of Directors of the company (including both Executive and 
Non-Executive) and key employee who has holding directorship in the Subsidiary company.

Name of Shareholders Number of Shares % of Share Holding 

Mr. Mohan Kumar Dangi 210,010  

Mrs. Hira Dangi 40,000  

Ms. Mohita dangi  44,000  

Mr. Anmol Dangi 15,000  

Total Holding of Family 309,010 7.73% 

Key Management Personnel Designation  

Mr. Bhupati Lal Shrestha Chairman/ Director 

Mr. Prem Kumar Khatri Admin/Finance Manager 

S.N. Name Designation Nature of 

Expenses 

FY 2081/82 FY 2080/81 

1 Prem Kumar Khatri Admin/Finance 

Manager 

Regular Employee 

Benefits 

650,000 650,000 

(b) Transactions with Key Management Personnel (KMP) and Related Party:

Key management Personnel compensaction:
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The companies identify following as related parties under requirements of NAS-24
• Subsidiary Company
• Shareholder holding 5% or more shares during the year
• Entity in which directors having significant control
• Director of company and their close family members

Related Party Transaction:

Related Party Relations 

Outstanding 

as on 32nd 

Ashadh, 2082 

(Payable)/Rece

ivables 

Outstanding 

as on 31st 

Ashad, 2081 

(Payable)/Rec

eivables 

 

Remarks 

Yadav Bahadur 

Khapung 

Director of 

the Company 
(538,417.00) (538,417.00)

Payable to Director 

Lachhuman Tiwari 
Director of 

the Company 
(338,395.00) (338,395.00)

Payable to Director 

Mohan Kumar 

Dangi 

Director of 

the Company 
(3,163,066.20) (6,287,016.20)

Payable to Director 

Lalupate 

Hydropower  

Common 

Director 
(2,605.00) (28,121.00)

Payable to Company 

having common 
Director 

Dona Lake 

Hydropower Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Common 

Director 
(24,175.35) (24,175.35)

Payable to Company 

having common 

Director 

KTK Hydropower 

Pvt. Ltd. 

Subsidiary 

Company 
27,650,569.00 30,454,975.00 

Expenses incurred on 
Khorunga Tangmaya 

project 2 MW 

transferred to KTK  

Advance to 

Directors  

Directors of 

the company 
21,180,176.00  21,180,176.00  

Advance provided to 

Directors to purchase of 
land for the project. 

 (c) Common Directorship:
The details of the common director who is also the director of another company is as follows:

S.N. Company Name Common Director 

1 Pelma Hydropower Project Pvt. Ltd. 1. Mohan Kumar Dangi 

2 Lalupate Hydropower Company Pvt. Ltd. 1. Mohan Kumar Dangi 

3 Dona Lake Hydropower Pvt. Ltd. 1. Mohan Kumar Dangi 

4 KTK Hydropower Pvt. Ltd. 
1. Bhupati Lal Shrestha 

2. Mohan Kumar Dangi 

Note 24: Segment Reporting:
The company is engaged in only one business activity thus, separate segment information is 
not provided as per NFRS 8 “Operating Segments”.
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Note 25: Subsequent Events
There has not been any significant reportable event after the reporting date which requires to be 
either adjusted or disclosed. 

Note 26: Contingent Liabilities and Other Commitments:
Contingent liabilities are possible obligations whose existence will be confirmed by uncertain 
future events that are not wholly within the control of the entity. Company does not have any 
continent liabilities as well as any commitments as on the reporting date.

Note 27: Risk Management
The company's business activities expose itself to a variety of risks, namely primarily to 
liquidity risk and fluctuations in interest rates, which may adversely impact the operation of the 
company. The company's Board and management have overall responsibility for the 
establishment and oversight of the company's risk management. The company's risk 
management policies are established to identify and analyses the risks faced by the company, to 
set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk 
management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market 
conditions and the company's activities.

Note 27.1: Liquid Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will face in meeting its obligations associated with 
financial liabilities. The company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have 
sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses. A 
material and sustained shortfall in cash flow could create potential business continuity risk.

Note 26.2: Interest Rate Risk
Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The company's exposure to the risk of 
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the company's long-term debt obligations. 
Since the interest rate is influenced by market forces, the company has little role in minimizing 
the risk. The company manages the interest rate risks by negotiating with reputed commercial 
banks.

Note 27.3: Capital Management
Capital includes issued capital and all other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the 
company. The company manages its capital so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going 
concern and to optimize returns to the shareholders. The capital structure of the company is 
based on management's judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet 
its strategic needs. The Company considered the amount of capital in proportion to risk and 
manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk 
characteristics of the underlying assets.

Note 28: Miscellaneous
• All the figures stated on the financial statements are Nepalese Rupees and rounded up to  
 the nearest rupee.
• Notes form an integral part of financial statements.
• Previous figure has been reclassified and remeasured wherever necessary as disclosed in  
 separately notes.
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